

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

NEIL KRAN, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a
Delaware corporation, A MARKETING
RESOURCE, LLC, a Minnesota limited
liability company,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:15-cv-02058-MJD-BRT

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. The Underlying Claims and the TCPA.....	2
	B. The Litigation History.....	5
III.	THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	6
	A. Class Definition.....	7
	B. Monetary Relief.....	7
	C. Prospective Relief.....	7
	D. Payment of Settlement Administration Expenses, Including Notice.....	8
	E. Payment of Incentive Award and Attorneys’ Fees.....	8
	F. The Release.....	8
IV.	THE NOTICE PLAN SATISFIES DUE PROCESS.....	9
V.	THE SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL.....	10
	A. The Strength of Plaintiff’s Case, Compared with the Relief Afforded Under the Settlement, Supports Granting Final Approval.....	12
	B. Defendants’ Financial Condition Supports Final Approval.....	16
	C. The Complexity and Expense of Continued Litigation Supports Final Approval.....	16
	D. The Class’s Lack of Opposition to the Settlement Supports Final Approval.....	17
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
136 S.Ct. 663 (2016).....5

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....9

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC,
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....3
